Assessor's Parcel Nos.: N/A unpatented mining claims

When recorded, please return to:

Vance Spalding

Pilot Gold (USA) Inc.

1031 Railroad Street, Suite 110

Elko, Nevada 89801

The undersigned affirms that this document does not include the personal information of any person.

DOC # 0138088

34/06/2011 04 D4 PM

Official Record
Recording requested By
PILOT GOLD (USA) INC

PILOT GOLD (USA) INC

Lincoln County - NV

Lincoln County - NV
Leslie Boucher - Recorder
Fee: \$42.00 Page 1 of 4

RPTT. Recorded By: AE

Book- 263 Page- 0049



CORRECTION AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

THIS CORRECTION AND CONFIRMATION OF GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE DEED is made and entered into this day of March, 2011, intended to be effective as of December 30, 2010, by and between Nevada Eagle Resources LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, whose address is 1031 Railroad Street, Suite 110, Elko, Nevada 89801 ("NER"), and Pilot Gold (USA) Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 1031 Railroad Street, Suite 110, Elko, Nevada 89801 ("Pilot Gold").

PURSUANT TO a Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed dated December 30, 2010 from NER to Pilot Gold, as recorded in the official records of Lincoln County, Nevada, on January 24, 2011, as Document No. 137600, in Book 261 at Page 338 (the "Deed"), NER conveyed to Pilot Gold a group of unpatented mining claims comprising the Brik Project, as described in Exhibit A to the Deed.

IT HAS COME to the parties' attention that there was a technical defect in the Deed, specifically, a reference to a grant to "BGI," which was intended to be a reference to a grant to "Pilot Gold," in the second line of the second full paragraph of the Deed.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, NER and Pilot Gold confirm that NER intended to convey and did convey the Claims (as described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) to Pilot Gold, pursuant to the Deed referred to above, effective as of December 30, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Correction and Confirmation of Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed effective as of the date set forth above.

NEVADA EAGLE RESOURCES LLC,

a Nevada limited liability company

By: Fronteer Development (USA) Inc., a Delaware corporation, its Manager

By: full Me

Title: Corporate Sereta

PILOT GOLD (USA) INC.,

a Delaware corporation

Title: President

STATE OF NEVADA)	
COUNTY OF ELKO) ss.	
by Judy Where as by Selaware corporation, Manager of Nevada company. Witness my hand and official seal.	owledged before me on this 24 day of March, 2011, of Fronteer Development (USA) Inc., a Eagle Resources LLC, a Nevada limited liability
REBECCA SCHOW Notary Public, State of Nevada Appointment No. 09-11120-8 My Appt. Expires Sept. 21, 2018	Notary Public My Commission expires:
[SEAL]	09/21/2013
STATE OF NEVADA) ss.	
COUNTY OF ELKO)	
	owledged before me on this day of March, 2011, of Pilot Gold (USA) Inc., a Delaware
Witness my hand and official seal.	Riberra Schow
REBECCA SCHOW Notary Public, State of Neveda Appointment No. 09-11120-6 My Appt. Expires Sept. 21, 2018	Notary Public My Commission expires:
	09/21/2013
[SEAL]	

EXHIBIT A

The Claims

BRIK PROJECT LINCOLN COUNTY, NEVADA Township 3 South, Range 69 East Sections 17 & 20

(Total Claims: 6)

	LOCATION	FILED	COUNTY		BLM
CLAIM	DATE	COUNTY	DOCUMENT	FILED BLM	SERIAL NO.
BRIK 199	09/07/2007	11/20/2007	130394	11/28/2007	970621
BRIK 200	09/07/2007	11/20/2007	130395	11/28/2007	970622
BRIK 201	09/07/2007	11/20/2007	130396	11/28/2007	970623
BRIK 202	09/07/2007	11/20/2007	130397	11/28/2007	970624
BRIK 203	09/07/2007	11/20/2007	130398	11/28/2007	970625
BRIK 204 BRIK 204*	09/07/2007	11/20/2007 03/05/2008	130399 131077	11/28/2007 03/03/2008	970626

^{*}AMENDMENT – Corrects Township 3 North to 3 South

DOC # DV- 138088

ial Record

State of Nevada		Offic
Declaration of Value	FOR	Recording rea

Dec	ciaration of value	PI	cording requested By LOT GOLD (USA) INC.		
1.	Assessor Parcel Number(s) a) N/A b)	Date of Pag	Lincoln County - NV slie Boucher - Recorder 1 of 1 Fee: \$42.00		
	c)d)		orded By: AE RPTT: ok-263 Page -0049		
2.	Type of Property: a) □ Vacant Land b) □ Single Fam. Res. c) □ Condo/Twnhse e) □ Apt. Bldg. g) □ Agricultural i) □ Other				
3.	Total Value/Sales Price of Property:				
	Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of pr	operty) \$			
	Transfer Tax Value per NRS 375.010, Section	ı 2:	<u> </u>		
	Real Property Transfer Tax Due:	s/_	<u>/</u>		
4.	If Exemption Claimed:				
	a. Transfer Tax Exemption, per NRS 375.090), Section: 8			
	b. Explain Reason for Exemption: Unpatente				
	S. Explain (Const.)				
5.	Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred:	%			
The un correct herein.	dersigned declares and acknowledges, under penalty of perjury, to the best of their information and belief, and can be support Furthermore, the disallowance of any claimed exemption, or of eplus interest at 1% per month.	pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRI ted by documentation if called upo	n to substantiate the information provide		
	uant to NRS 375.030, the Buyer and Seller sant owed.	/ /	rally liable for any additiona Secretary		
Signa	K/I I I I	Capacity	President		
	SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION	BUYER (GR	ANTEE) INFORMATION		
\	(REQUIRED)		(REQUIRED)		
Print Name: Nevada Eagle Resources, LLC			Print Name: Pilot Gold (USA) Inc.		
	is: 1031 Railroad Street, Suite 110	Address: 1031 Railroad	1 Street, Suite 110		
City: E State: I	/ / /	City: <u>Elko</u> State: NV	Zip: 89801		
State	Zip. 03001	State	Zip		
COM	IPANY REQUESTING RECORDING				
(REQUI	IRED IF NOT THE SELLER OR BUYER)		_		
	Name:	Escrov	v #		
Addr		<u> </u>			
City:		State:	Zip:		